

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING
NETWORK; CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS; and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE
CLINIC OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO
SCHOOL OF LAW,

ECF CASE

10-CV-3488 (SAS) (KNF)

[Rel. 10-CV-2705]

Plaintiffs.

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AGENCY;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; FEDERAL BUREAU
OF INVESTIGATION, and OFFICE OF LEGAL
COUNSEL

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION COMPELLING DEFENDANTS TO PRODUCE
LIMITED "OPT-OUT" RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO PLAINTIFFS' FOIA REQUESTS**

BRIDGET P. KESSLER (BK-1333)
PETER L. MARKOWITZ (PM-9052)
JAMES HORTON
PHILLIP STARKWEATHER
HANNAH WEINSTEIN
Immigration Justice Clinic
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10003
Tel: 212-790-0213
Fax: 212-790-0256

SUNITA PATEL (SP-1443)
Center for Constitutional Rights
New York, New York 10012
Tel: 212-614-6439
Fax: 212-614-6499

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT11

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS
BECAUSE THE RECORDS THEY SEEK GO TO THE HEART OF
THE PUBLIC’S RIGHTS UNDER FOIA12

II. IRREPARABLE INJURY WILL RESULT IF PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NOT GRANTED15

A) Harm to Localities Trying To Opt-Out Of Secure Communities.....17

B) Harm to States Determining Whether to Implement Secure Communities18

C) Harm to the Public and the Democratic Process20

III. A BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS FAVORS PLAINTIFFS..... 21

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGES
<i>ACLU v.DOD</i> , 339 F.Supp.2d 501, 504 (S.D.N.Y 2004).....	13, 14, 20
<i>ACLU v.DOD</i> , 357 F.Supp.2d 708, 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21
<i>ACLU v.DDJ</i> , 321 F. Supp.2d 24, 30 (D.D.C. 2004)	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853, 876 (1982).....	15
<i>New York. v. Leavitt</i> , 524 F.3d 408, 414 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Ctr. to Prevent Handgun Violence v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 3, 5 (D.D.C. 1999)	16
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749, 755 (1989).....	12
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence</i> , No. C 07-5278 SI, 2007 WL 4208311 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007)	14, 16
<i>Elec. Private Info. Ctr. v. DOJ</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30, 40 (D.D.C. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Electronic Frontier Found. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence</i> , 542 F.Supp.2d 1181, 1187 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	15, 16, 20
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	13
<i>Gerstein v. CIA</i> , 2006 WL 3462659 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2006)	15
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60, 66 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279, 284-85 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Leadership Conf. on Civil Rights v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 246, 260 (D.D.C. 2005).....	14
<i>Moore v. Consol. Edison Co.</i> , 409 F.3d 506, 510 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964).....	15
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157, 172 (2004).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214, 242 (1979).....	22

NXIM Corp. v. Ross Inst., 364 F.3d 471, 476 (2d Cir. 2004) 11

Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States, 837 F.2d 486, 494 (C.A.D.C. 1988)..... 12, 13, 15

United States. v. Suarez, 880 F.2d 626, 630 (2d Cir. 1989) 20

Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 3

Wash. Post v. DHS, 459 F.Supp.2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006) 16, 19

FEDERAL STATUTES	PAGES
5 U.S.C. § 522.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) (2009).....	12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)	13
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i) (2009).....	12
5 USC § 552(a)(3) (2009).....	12, 13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS	PAGES
74 Fed. Reg. 4683 (Jan. 21, 2009).....	12, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGES
<i>Activated Jurisdictions</i> , ICE (Oct. 26, 2010), http://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/secure-communities/pdf/sc-activated.pdf	3
<i>Secure Communities MOA Template</i> , U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>available at</i> http://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/secure_communities/securecommunitiesmoatemplate.pdf (last visited Oct. 19, 2010).....	6
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Setting the Record Straight</i> , August 17, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.aila.org/content/default.aspx?docid=33041	7, 17
Arlington County, Va., <i>Resolution Promoting Community Safety in Accordance with Constitutional Principles</i> (Sept. 28, 2010) http://www.arlingtonva.us/departments/CountyBoard/proclamations/page78364.aspx	8

San Francisco County, Cal., Resolution Urging the San Francisco Sheriff’s Department, the Juvenile Probation Department and the San Francisco Police Department to opt-out of participating in the Police Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) collaboration program known as Secure Communities (May 20, 2010) http://www.sfbos.org/ftp/uploadedfiles/bdsupvrs/bosagendas/materials/bag052510_100650.pdf 8

Santa Clara County, CA, Agenda Item No. 11 BOS2-092810-1 (Sept. 28, 2010) <http://uncoverthetruth.org/wp-content/uploads/Santa-Clara-S-Comm.pdf>..... 8

Secure Communities: Quarterly Report, Fiscal Year 2010 Report to Congress Second Quarter, ICE (May 14, 2010), [http://ccrjustice.org/files/10.%202nd%20Quarter%20FY2010%20Report%20to%20Congress%20\(part%201%20of%202\).pdf](http://ccrjustice.org/files/10.%202nd%20Quarter%20FY2010%20Report%20to%20Congress%20(part%201%20of%202).pdf) 20

Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, 74 Fed. Reg. 4683 (Jan. 21, 2009)..... 12, 22

DECLARATIONS REFERENCED

PAGES

Declaration of Melissa Mark-Viverito, Council Member for the 8th Council District of New York, October 27, 2010..... 10, 18

Declaration of Sarahi Uribe, Organizer, National Day Laborer Organizing Network, October 27, 2010..... *passim*

Declaration of Michael Hennessey, Sheriff, Sheriff, San Francisco County, October 27, 2010..... 6, 8, 9, 18

Declaration of Bridgett Kessler, Clinical Teaching Fellow, Cardozo Immigrant Justice Clinic, October 27, 2010..... *passim*

LETTERS

Letter from Richard S. Gordon, President, San Mateo County Board of Supervisors, to John Morton, Assistant Secretary, ICE (July 21, 2010).

Letter from Zoe Lofgren, Chairwoman, Judiciary Subcommittee on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Security, and International Law, U.S. House of Representatives to Janet Napolitano, Secretary of Homeland Security, DHS and Eric Holder, Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice (July 27, 2010).

Letter from Miguel Marquez, County Counsel, Santa Clara County to David Venturella, Secure Communities Executive Director, DHS (August 16, 2010).

Letter from Janet Napolitano, Secretary of Homeland Security, DHS, to Zoe Lofgren, Chairwoman, Judiciary Subcommittee on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Security, and International Law, U.S. House of Representatives (Sept. 7, 2010).

Letter from David Venturella, Secure Communities Assistant Director, ICE to Miguel Marquez, County Counsel, Santa Clara County (Sept. 27, 2010).

Letter from Cathy L. Lanier, Chief of Police, D.C. Metropolitan Police Department, to Phil Mendelson, Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Council of the District of Columbia (July 22, 2010).

Letter Barbara M. Donnellan, County Manager, Arlington County to John Morton, Director, ICE (Oct. 7, 2010)

Letter from Ronald Weich, Assistant Attorney General, DOJ, to Zoe Lofgren, Chairwoman, Judiciary Subcommittee on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Security, and International Law, U.S. House of Representatives (Sept. 8, 2010).

Letter from Christopher Connolly, Assistant United States Attorney to Bridget Kessler, Clinical Teaching Fellow, IJC, (Jul. 9, 2010).

NEWSPAPER AND OTHER MEDIA SOURCES	PAGES
Alex Johnson, <i>Cities, Counties Can't Stop Federal Immigration Checks</i> , msnbc.com (Oct. 15, 2010) http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/39576754/ns/us_news-security/	10
Shankar Vedantam, <i>U.S. Deportations Reach Record High</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 7, 2010), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/10/06/AR2010100607232.html	8, 19
Shankar Vedantam, <i>No Opt-Out for Immigration Enforcement</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 1, 2010), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/09/30/AR2010093007268.html	8
Dena Potter, <i>ICE: No Opt-Out For Program Checking Legal Status</i> , Associated Press (Oct. 8, 2010), http://www.google.com/hostednews/ap/article/ALeqM5go2gKU4PJ-rpoQjObiHGt3qhka3QD9INP8980?docId=D9INP8980	8
<i>Colo. Considers Modifications to Federal Immigration Fingerprint Program</i> , KDVR Denver/Associated Press (Aug. 20, 2010, 3:23 PM), http://www.kdvr.com/news/kdvr-fingerprint-txt,0,4742737	9
Patrick Malone, <i>Ritter Mulls Nuances in Immigration Pact</i> , The Pueblo Chieftan (Oct. 5, 2010, 9:17 AM), http://www.chieftain.com/news/local/article_2d97cd46-d039-11df-9cb2-001cc4c03286.html	9

Cris Ornelas, *Maketa Rips Ritter Over Secure Communities*, Colorado Connection/Fox 21 (Aug. 21, 2010, 11:48 AM), <http://www.coloradoconnection.com/news/story.aspx?id=502003> 9

Maria Sacchetti, *US Pushes State to Join Security Plan*, The Boston Globe (Oct. 6, 2010) http://www.boston.com/news/local/massachusetts/articles/2010/10/06/us_asks_mass_police_to_join_ice_plan..... 9, 10

Editorial: Gov. Patrick Dodges Secure Communities Questions With Insults, Eagle-Tribune (Oct. 3, 2010), <http://www.eagletribune.com/opinion/x1850236140/Editorial-Gov-Patrick-dodges-Secure-Communities-questions-with-insults>..... 10

Catalina Jaramillo, *More Confusion Over Secure Communities: Did New York Make a Special Deal with Washington?*, Feet in 2 Worlds, Oct. 22, 2010, <http://news.feetintwoworlds.org/2010/10/22/more-confusion-over-secure-communities-did-ny-make-a-special-deal-with-washington> 10, 18

Elise Foley, *ICE Chief Confirms Secure Communities Participation Is Mandatory*, The Wash. Indep (Oct. 11, 2010) <http://washingtonindependent.com/100243/ice-chief-confirms-secure-communities-participation-is-mandatory/>..... 10, 11

Confusion Over Secure Communities, N. Y. Times (Oct. 5, 2010). <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/10/05/opinion/05tue3.html>..... 11

Michele Waslin, *Counties Say No to ICE’s Secure Communities Program; Is Opting Out Possible?*, The LA Progressive (Oct. 4, 2010) <http://www.laprogressive.com/immigration-reform/secure-communities> 11

Afton Branche, *Can Cities Really Opt-Out of Secure Communities*, The Huffington Post (Sept. 2, 2010) http://www.huffingtonpost.com/afton-branche/can-cities-really-opt-out_b_703431.html 11

Editorial, *Immigration Bait and Switch*, N.Y. Times (Aug., 17, 2010) <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/08/18/opinion/18wed3.html> 11

Alfonso Chardy, *Few Deported Aliens Have Serious Criminal Records, Activists Say*, Miami Herald (Aug. 19, 2010), <http://uncoverthetruth.org/few-deported-aliens-have-serious-criminal-records-activists-say-miami-herald>. 11

Monika Fabian, *Fear Over Secure Communities: More Immigrants Will Be Lost in Detention System*, Feet in 2 Worlds (Oct. 26, 2010), <http://news.feetintwoworlds.org/2010/10/26/fear-over-secure-communities-more-immigrants-will-be-lost-in-detention-system> 19
